

9-12-2016

State v. Cruz Respondent's Brief Dckt. 43486

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Cruz Respondent's Brief Dckt. 43486" (2016). *Not Reported*. 2712.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/2712

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature Of The Case.....	1
Statement Of Facts And Course Of Proceedings	1
ISSUE.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
Cruz Has Failed To Show Any Error In The District Court’s In Limine Ruling That Certain Statements Cruz Made During Recorded Jail Calls Would Be Admissible At Trial.....	5
A. Introduction	5
B. Standard Of Review	5
C. Cruz Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Concluding That Cruz’s Characterization Of Himself As A Monster Was Not Unfairly Prejudicial.....	6
D. Cruz Has Failed To Show That The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Concluding That Cruz’s Comments About Drug Use, Which Cruz Made In The Context Of Explaining His Criminal Conduct In This Case, Would Be Admissible At Trial.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Dulaney v. St. Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 137 Idaho 160, 45 P.3d 816 (2002)....	5
<u>Perry v. Magic Valley Reg'l Med. Ctr.</u> , 134 Idaho 46, 995 P.2d 816 (2000)	6
<u>State v. Abdullah</u> , 158 Idaho 386, 348 P.3d 1 (2015)	12
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 132 Idaho 667, 978 P.2d 227 (1999).....	7
<u>State v. Floyd</u> , 125 Idaho 651, 873 P.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1994).....	7
<u>State v. Hester</u> , 114 Idaho 688, 760 P.2d 27 (1988).....	12
<u>State v. Hocker</u> , 115 Idaho 544, 768 P.2d 807 (Ct. App. 1989).....	6, 10
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 160 Idaho 449, 375 P.3d 279 (2016).....	5
<u>State v. Leavitt</u> , 116 Idaho 285, 775 P.2d 599 (1989).....	7
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 118 Idaho 334, 796 P.2d 1007 (1990)	7
<u>State v. Nichols</u> , 124 Idaho 651, 862 P.2d 343 (Ct. App. 1993).....	7
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 150 Idaho 469, 248 P.3d 720 (2010)	7
<u>State v. Truman</u> , 150 Idaho 714, 249 P.3d 1169 (Ct. App. 2011)	11
<u>State v. Velasquez-Delacruz</u> , 125 Idaho 320, 870 P.2d 673 (1994)	10
<u>State v. Young</u> , 133 Idaho 177, 983 P.2d 831 (1999).....	9
<u>State v. Young</u> , 136 Idaho 113, 29 P.3d 949 (2001)	12, 13
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.C.R. 11.....	2
I.C.R. 52.....	13
I.R.E. 401.....	5, 6
I.R.E. 402.....	6

I.R.E. 403.....	5, 6, 7, 8
I.R.E. 404(b)	9, 11, 12
